

14.10.2021

A9-0281/27

Amendment 27

Nikolaj Villumsen

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Stresses the importance of a progressive framing of the Union's common security and defence policy; underlines the importance of enhancing European cooperation in defence matters since it not only makes Europe and its citizens safer, but also leads to a cost reduction; calls for increased funding for the European Defence Fund and for military mobility in order to fully foster an innovative and competitive defence industrial base that will contribute to the much-needed strategic autonomy of the Union;

deleted

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/28

Amendment 28

Nikolaj Villumsen

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**46a. Calls for an end to all direct and
indirect subsidies to the weapons industry;**

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/29

Amendment 29

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46b. Calls for the budgetary resources allocated to the common security and defence policy to be fully allocated to the support of economic, social and territorial cohesion , small and medium-sized farmers, small-scale fisheries and industrial development, in particular Member States with less industrial capacity, public investment, protection of the environment and biodiversity, promotion of cultural diversity and enjoyment, multilingualism and the reception and integration of migrants and refugees;

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/30

Amendment 30

Clare Daly, Mick Wallace

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 50

Motion for a resolution

50. Underlines the need to increase funding for the UNRWA in recognition of its essential role of contributing to regional stability and as a unique provider of vital services for millions of Palestine refugees; emphasizes that the proposed increase is dedicated to ensure the predictable funding to UNRWA; emphasises the importance of education *of children to tolerance, peace and mutual respect*; calls on the Commission to continue engaging with the Palestinian Authority and the UNRWA to promote quality education for Palestinian children and to continue ensuring full adherence to UNESCO standards;

Amendment

50. Underlines the need to increase funding for the UNRWA in recognition of its essential role of contributing to regional stability and as a unique provider of vital services for millions of Palestine refugees; emphasizes that the proposed increase is dedicated to ensure the predictable funding to UNRWA; emphasises the importance of *a rounded and comprehensive education for all* children; calls on the Commission to continue engaging with the Palestinian Authority and the UNRWA to promote quality education for Palestinian children and to continue ensuring full adherence to UNESCO standards; *urges the Commission to apply the same standards in its engagement with Palestinian civil society as with Israeli civil society*;

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/31

Amendment 31

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 52

Motion for a resolution

52. Expresses deep concern about the ongoing situation in Afghanistan; believes that the humanitarian aid budget for Afghanistan and neighbouring countries should be significantly increased to support and protect vulnerable Afghans and their families; insists furthermore that all funding for independent development and humanitarian aid organisations in Afghanistan be allocated directly to these organisations without using the Taliban government as an intermediary; given the expected needs arising from the ongoing situation in Afghanistan and in other parts of the world to be financed by the Solidarity and Emergency Aid Reserve, both internally and externally, that might lead to financial shortcomings, decides to reinforce the funding of the humanitarian aid by 20%;

Amendment

52. Expresses deep concern about the ongoing situation in Afghanistan; believes that the humanitarian aid budget for Afghanistan and neighbouring countries should be significantly increased to support and protect vulnerable Afghans, ***notably women, children and heavily targeted risk groups*** and their families; insists furthermore that all funding for independent development and humanitarian aid organisations in Afghanistan be allocated directly to these organisations without using the Taliban government as an intermediary; given the expected needs arising from the ongoing situation in Afghanistan and in other parts of the world to be financed by the Solidarity and Emergency Aid Reserve, both internally and externally, that might lead to financial shortcomings, decides to reinforce the funding of the humanitarian aid by 20%;

Or. en

Amendment 32**Nikolaj Villumsen**

on behalf of The Left Group

Report**A9-0281/2021****Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager**General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 54***Motion for a resolution*

54. Highlights the Union's global support efforts for refugees and recalls the important role played by **Turkey and the other** host countries, including in the Southern Mediterranean, in welcoming refugees, in particular from Syria; reaffirms that the Union and its Member States must continue to provide effective and monitored aid to Syrian refugees in host countries; emphasises that the future funding for the needs of the Syrian refugees was not factored in the MFF or NDICI-Global Europe negotiations and should therefore not be borne by the programmed instruments, including the NDICI-Global Europe cushion, as the package in favour of refugees from Syria, Iraq or other countries is not responding to a new crisis or unforeseen needs; requests that any successor of the EU Facility for Refugees in Turkey (FRT) shall be financed by fresh appropriations and by additional contributions from the Member States and should be accompanied by the corresponding revision of the MFF Regulation to increase the ceiling of Heading 6 in order to reflect the actual financial needs for the EU external actions;

Amendment

54. Highlights the Union's global support efforts for refugees and recalls the important role played by the host countries, including in the Southern Mediterranean, in welcoming refugees, in particular from Syria; **condemns the Turkish invasion of North-eastern Syria, and recalls that this has caused not only a high number of casualties among the civilian population, but also increased the number of refugees; calls therefore for an adjustment of the budget lines dedicated to Turkey, while at the same time preserving financial support to civil society actors;** reaffirms that the Union and its Member States must continue to provide effective and monitored aid to Syrian refugees in host countries; emphasises that the future funding for the needs of the Syrian refugees was not factored in the MFF or NDICI-Global Europe negotiations and should therefore not be borne by the programmed instruments, including the NDICI-Global Europe cushion, as the package in favour of refugees from Syria, Iraq or other countries is not responding to a new crisis or unforeseen needs; requests that any successor of the EU Facility for Refugees in Turkey (FRT) shall be financed by fresh appropriations and by additional contributions from the Member States and should be accompanied by the

corresponding revision of the MFF
Regulation to increase the ceiling of
Heading 6 in order to reflect the actual
financial needs for the EU external actions;

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/33

Amendment 33

Marc Botenga

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 59 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

59a. Proposes to cut the basic monthly salaries of all European Commissioners by 50 %;

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/34

Amendment 34

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 64 – point y

Motion for a resolution

(y) takes note of the actions taken by the Parliament to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the cleaning and catering service providers; reiterates its call on the Bureau to urgently reconsider Parliament's externalisation policy as regards cleaning, catering.

Amendment

(y) takes note of the actions taken by the Parliament to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the cleaning and catering service providers, ***as well as on Parliament's nursery service providers; recalls that subcontracting services put workers, in an extremely vulnerable position;*** reiterates its call on the Bureau to urgently reconsider Parliament's externalisation policy as regards cleaning, catering ***and crèche services, by revising the working conditions and status of workers providing services at the European Parliament and to opt for the internalisation of these workers to improve their working conditions.***

Or. en

14.10.2021

A9-0281/35

Amendment 35

João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0281/2021

Karlo Ressler, Damian Boeselager

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2022 - all sections
(11352/2021 – C9-0353/2021 – 2021/0227(BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 66 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) in relation to the European External Action Service to increase the appropriations above the DB for the line 2214 “Strategic Communication Capacity” and line 1200 “Contract staff” to step up further the fight against disinformation, in particular in the Far East region; in addition, to reinforce line 1100 “Basic salaries”, few additional related lines and its establishment plan to allow the European External Action Service to replace seconded national experts with statutory staff and to fulfil its functions under the Global Human Rights Sanctions Regime.

deleted

Or. en